#### 507005089 12/02/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7051926

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PRIMED MEDICAL PRODUCTS INC.	10/14/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ROYAL BANK OF CANADA	
Street Address:	335 - 8TH AVENUE SW	
Internal Address:	SUITE 2300	
City:	CALGARY, ALBERTA	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	T2P 1C9	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7766015
Patent Number:	8695603
Patent Number:	10945475

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)876-7934

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128768000

Email: angelica.pogson@dentons.com

**Correspondent Name: DENTONS US LLP** Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1302

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20005031-000038
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID R. METZGER
SIGNATURE:	/David R. Metzger/
DATE SIGNED:	12/02/2021

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Confirmation of IP - Security Interest#page1.tif source=Confirmation of IP - Security Interest#page2.tif source=Confirmation of IP - Security Interest#page3.tif

**PATENT REEL: 058266 FRAME: 0013** 507005089

# CONFIRMATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

#### WHEREAS:

- (a) PRIMED Medical Products Inc. (the "Debtor"), a corporation incorporated under the laws of Alberta with offices at 200, 2003 – 91 Street SW, Edmonton, Alberta, T6X 0W8, is the owner of the intellectual property set forth in Schedule "A" attached hereto, the registrations and applications for the intellectual property identified therein and the underlying goodwill associated with the intellectual property (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"); and
- (b) Royal Bank of Canada ("RBC"), a chartered bank formed under the laws of Canada with a branch office at Suite 2300, 335 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 1C9, has entered into an agreement with the Debtor, as reflected by a separate document entitled the "General Security Agreement" dated October 14, 2021 by which the Debtor granted to RBC a security interest in certain property, including the Intellectual Property, in consideration of the provision of certain credit facilities to the Debtor.

NOW THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged and in accordance with the terms and obligations set forth in the General Security Agreement, the Debtor confirms the grant to RBC of a security interest in and to the Intellectual Property.

DATED at Edmonton . Alberta this 14 day of October, 2021.

PRIMED MEDICAL PRODUCTS INC.

Ву:

Authorized Signing Officer

Name:

David Welsh

Title:

Ocesident a CEO

~~~vyime

Name:

Wilness Jeremy Johnson-Silvers

# EXHIBIT "A"

|                                         | Patent:                                                              | Air filtering soft face mask | *********** |
|-----------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|-------------|
| *************************************** | Registration Number (Canadian Intellectual Property Office ("CIPO"): | CA 2668028                   |             |

| *************************************** | Patent:                                                                       | Air filtering soft face mask | فقدد د د د د د د د د د د د د د د |
|-----------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------------|
|                                         | Registration Number (United States<br>Patent and Trademarks Office ("USPTO"): | 7,766,015                    | ************                     |
|                                         | Application Number (USPTO):                                                   | 11/592,715                   |                                  |

| Patent:                                                                       | Face mask with truncated nosepiece |  |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Registration Number (United States<br>Patent and Trademarks Office ("USPTO"): | 8,695,603                          |  |
| Application Number (USPTO):                                                   | 13/386,654                         |  |

| Patent:                                                                       | Medical garments and accessories with welded elasticized parts and methods of manufacture |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Registration Number (United States<br>Patent and Trademarks Office ("USPTO"): | 10,945,475                                                                                |
| Application Number (USPTO):                                                   | 15/940,265                                                                                |

| Application No | . Trademark                | Registration Date Renewal Deadline |
|----------------|----------------------------|------------------------------------|
| 1582226        | PRIMATOUCH                 | H 2013-02-26 2028-Feb-26           |
| 1458186        | PRIMAFLEX                  | 2010-12-14 2025-Dec-14             |
| 1430878        | PRIMASOFT                  | 2010-04-20 2025-Apr-20             |
| 1450786        | PRIMAGARD                  | 2010-08-19 2025-Aug-19             |
| 1968490 (60796 | -11) ASSURANCE<br>STANDARD | COMES Filing date: June 10, 2019   |
| 1980874 (60796 | i-22) AGILITY              | Filing date: August 15,<br>2019    |
| 1980873 (60796 | -23) BLUEBERRY             | Filing date: August 15,<br>2019    |
| 1968196 (60796 | -13)                       | Filing date: June 10,<br>2019      |

NATDOC5\58312885\V-1

PATENT REEL: 058266 FRAME: 0015

| Application No.    | Trademark            | Registration Date             | Renewal Deadline |  |
|--------------------|----------------------|-------------------------------|------------------|--|
| 1968135 (60796-14) | PRIMED               | Filing date: June 10,<br>2019 |                  |  |
| 1968175 (60796-16) | PRI-MED              | Filing date: June 10,<br>2019 |                  |  |
| 1968505 (60796-19) | PROTECTING<br>PEOPLE | Filing date: June 10,<br>2019 |                  |  |
| 1974968 (60796-20) | LANDBRIDGE           | Filing date: July 10,<br>2019 |                  |  |

| Serial Number | Registration Number | Mark       | Status             |
|---------------|---------------------|------------|--------------------|
| 77689835      | 3738092             | PRIMASOFT  | REGISTERED         |
|               |                     |            | January 12, 2010   |
| 78745683      | 3145533             | PRIMATOUCH | REGISTERED         |
|               |                     |            | September 19, 2006 |
| 78053300      | 2613551             | PRIMAGARD  | REGISTERED         |
| ·····         |                     |            | August 27, 2002    |
| 75225898      | 2229923             | PRIMED     | REGISTERED         |
|               |                     |            | March 9, 1999      |
| 85002864      | 3964726             |            | REGISTERED         |
|               |                     | \$ 16 P    | May 24, 2011       |

NATDOCS\58312885\V-1

**RECORDED: 12/02/2021** 

PATENT REEL: 058266 FRAME: 0016